

No. 11-1160

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

JAMES E. REYNOLDS, JR.  
PERRY & WALTERS, LLP  
P. O. Box 71209  
Albany, GA 31708  
*General Counsel for the  
Hospital Authority*

THOMAS S. CHAMBLESS  
PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH  
SYSTEM, INC.  
P.O. Box 1828  
417 West Third Avenue  
Albany, GA 31702  
*General Counsel for the  
Phoebe Respondents*

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE ACQUISITION OF PALMYRA WAS AN ACT OF “A STATE OR ITS OFFICERS OR AGENTS” FOR PURPOSES OF THE FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAWS.....	15
A. The Act Of A Sub-State Entity Is State Action If The State Has Delegat- ed To The Entity The Authority To Make Potentially Anticompetitive Choices In A Specific Field.....	15
1. Development Of The <i>Hallie</i> Stand- ard .....	17
2. The FTC’s Proposed “Necessary” Or “Inherent” Standard.....	24
B. The Hospital Authority Is A State Ac- tor When It Makes Decisions About How Best To Ensure The Provision Of Hospital Care In The Limited Service Area Assigned To It By State Law.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
1. Georgia Created Local Hospital Authorities To Carry Out A Public Mission In A Specific Field, In Ways Adapted To Particular Local Conditions .....	29
2. The Authority’s Decision To Acquire Palmyra Reflects A Choice Delegated To The Authority By The State .....	38
II. THIS CASE INVOLVES NO PRIVATE, UNSUPERVISED ANTICOMPETITIVE CONDUCT .....	47
A. The Acts Relevant Here Are Those Of The Authority Itself .....	47
B. For Purposes Of <i>Parker</i> , PPMH And PPHS Acted Here As Authority Agents.....	50
C. Any “Active Supervision” Requirement Is Nevertheless Satisfied.....	52
CONCLUSION .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Albany Surgical, P.C. v. Department of Community Health</i> , 572 S.E.2d 638 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002) .....	39
<i>Bradfield v. Hospital Authority of Muscogee County</i> , 176 S.E.2d 92 (Ga. 1970) .....	5, 33, 51
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) ....	16, 52
<i>City of Calhoun v. North Georgia Electric Membership Corp.</i> , 213 S.E.2d 596 (Ga. 1975) .....	31, 39
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....	2, 12, 13, 17, 22, 44
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978) .....	2, 13, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Cobb County-Kennestone Hospital Authority v. Prince</i> , 249 S.E.2d 581 (Ga. 1978) .....	37
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982) .....	19, 42
<i>Cox v. Athens Regional Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 631 S.E.2d 792 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006) .....	40
<i>Crosby v. Hospital Auth. of Valdosta &amp; Lowndes County</i> , 93 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	40
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	22
<i>Day v. Development Authority of Adel</i> , 284 S.E.2d 275 (Ga. 1981) .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>DeJarnette v. Hospital Authority of Albany</i> , 23 S.E.2d 716 (Ga. 1942) .....	32
<i>Department of Human Resources v. Northeast Georgia Primary Care, Inc.</i> , 491 S.E.2d 201 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997) .....	35
<i>Flint Electric Membership Corp. v. Barrow</i> , 523 S.E.2d 10 (Ga. 1999) .....	38
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) .....	1, 23, 44, 52
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Commission</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	28
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	27
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984) .....	16, 49
<i>Kendall v. Griffin-Spalding County Hospital Authority</i> , 531 S.E.2d 396 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000) .....	51
<i>Kyle v. Georgia Lottery Corp.</i> , 718 S.E.2d 801 (Ga. 2011) .....	40
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	28
<i>Miller, v. Georgia Ports Authority</i> , 470 S.E.2d 426 (Ga. 1996) .....	40
<i>New Motor Vehicle Board v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978) .....	31
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943) .....	1, 12, 15, 16, 23, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Pennsylvania v. Susquehanna Area Regional Airport Authority</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 472 (M.D. Pa. 2006).....	34
<i>Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Roach</i> , 480 S.E.2d 595 (1997).....	31, 39
<i>Richmond County Hospital Authority v. Richmond County</i> , 336 S.E.2d 562 (Ga. 1985) .....	5, 33, 34, 51
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	2, 3, 16, 21, 22
<i>Thomas v. Hospital Authority</i> , 440 S.E.2d 195 (Ga. 1994) .....	40
<i>Tift County Hospital Authority v. MRS of Tifton, Georgia, Inc.</i> , 335 S.E.2d 546 (Ga. 1985) .....	37
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981) .....	22
<i>Williamson v. Housing Authority of Augusta</i> , 199 S.E. 43 (Ga. 1938).....	33

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 53 .....	10
----------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ga. Code Ann.	
§ 31-6-1 .....	31, 39
§§ 31-6-40 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
§§ 31-7-70 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 32
§ 31-7-71(1) .....	33
§ 31-7-72 .....	4
§ 31-7-74 .....	4, 33
§ 31-7-74.1 .....	4, 33, 36
§ 31-7-75 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 31-7-76 .....	4, 34, 36
§ 31-7-77 .....	6, 35, 36
§§ 50-14-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	34
§§ 50-18-70 <i>et seq.</i> .....	34

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2008 Legislative Review: Health</i> , 25 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 219 (2008) .....	32
<a href="http://2010.census.gov/news/pdf/cb11cn97_ga_totalpop_2010map.pdf">http://2010.census.gov/news/pdf/cb11cn97_ga_t otalpop_2010map.pdf</a> .....	46
Jennings, Christopher C. & Katherine J. Hayes, <i>Health Insurance Reform and the Tensions of Federalism</i> , 362 New Eng. J. Med. 2244 (2010) .....	30
Joint Statement of the Antitrust Division of the U.S. Dep't of Justice and the FTC, <i>Compe- tition in Health Care and Certificates of Need</i> (Sept. 15, 2008), available at <a href="http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/comments/237351.pdf">http:// www.justice.gov/atr/public/comments/2373 51.pdf</a> .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Preparing for Innovation: Proposed Process for States to Adopt Innovative Strategies to Meet the Goals of the Affordable Care Act</i> (Mar. 10, 2011), <a href="http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/stateinnovation03102011a.html">http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/stateinnovation03102011a.html</a> .....	30
